

05-03-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #57 05-17-2001



101720015

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FROM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type New Conveyance Type Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Document ID#			
Correction of PTO Error Merger 04-20-01			
Reel # Change of Name Corrective Document			
Reel # Corrective Document Frame # Other Release of Security Interest			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name First Union Commercial Corporation 4-20-01			
Formerly First Fidelity Bank, National Association			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association			
Other			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached			
Name AAI Corporation			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) York Road and Industry Lane			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Cockeysville MD 21030			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Maryland			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40 E			
FC:481 40.00 DP			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002297 FRAME: 0224

707117	TO 1410	U.S. Department of Commerce	
Expires 06/3		Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
OMB 0651-0 Domestic Re	and a section blooms and Address	e first Receiving Party only.	
Name		met resourcing Fairly Smy.	
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephon	e Number 703-610-6159	
Name	Valerie Brennan		
Address (line 1)	Hogan & Hartson, LLP		
Address (line 2)	8300 Greensboro Drive		
Address (line 3)	Suite 1100		
Address (line 4)	McLean, VA 22102		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached convinciuding any attachments.	veyance document # 1	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)	
	1,723	,385	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-2550			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No			
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infromation is true and correct and any attached copy is true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Valerie	Brennan Valerie Brenna	5/2/01	
Name	f Porcon Signing Signature	Dota Cianad	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002297 FRAME: 0225

IN THE UNITED STATES TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: FIRETRAINER (stylized) Registration Number: 1,723,385

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND RECONVEYANCE - TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, AAI Corporation, a Maryland corporation, with offices at York Road and Industry Lane, Hunt Valley, MD 21030-0126, in October, 1994, in a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks ("Assignment"), assigned certain rights, title and interest, and granted a security interest, in the federal trademark registration of the mark FIRETRAINER (stylized), which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,723,385, dated October 13, 1992 (the "Mark"), to First Fidelity Bank, National Association ("First Fidelity").

WHEREAS, First Union Commercial Corporation, a North Carolina corporation, with offices at 1970 Chain Bridge Road, McLean, VA 22101 (the "Assignor"), is the current owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the Assignment and has succeeded to First Fidelity's interest in and to the Mark.

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign all rights, title and interest in the Mark back to AAI Corporation ("Assignee"), and to release its rights as a mortgagee, pledgee, secured party and conditional assignee under the Assignment as to the Mark, and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the registrations thereof and to accept the release of the security interest in the Mark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Mark. Further, Assignor hereby releases the mortgage, pledge, security interest and conditional assignment in and to the Mark, releases all other rights it may have under said Conditional Assignment of Trademarks with respect to the Mark, and cancels such agreement with respect to the Mark, effective as of the date written below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release and Reconveyance to be duly executed.

Date: 4 - 20 - 01 FIRST UNION COM

FIRST UNION COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

By:

Scott Santa Cruz
Vice President

\\MC - 81077/1 - #162476 v1

RECORDED: 05/03/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002297 FRAME: 0226